ENROLLED ORDINANCE 173-071

ESTABLISH A PRETRIAL SERVICES SUBUNIT OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COLLABORATING COUNCIL (CJCC) AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM PRETRIAL RELEASE SUPERVISION IN WAUKESHA COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Criminal Justice Collaborating Council (CJCC) was established in 2002 by Enrolled Ordinance 157-68; and

WHEREAS, the membership of the CJCC consists of the following 19 stakeholders: Chief or Presiding Judge for Waukesha County, County Executive, County Board Chair, Sheriff, District Attorney, Director of Health and Human Services, Clerk of Circuit Court, City of Waukesha Mayor, State Public Defender Regional Attorney Manager- Waukesha County, Waukesha County Police Chiefs' Association Representative, District Court Administrator, Department of Corrections Regional Chief, Department of Corrections Division of Community Corrections Waukesha Field Supervisor, University of Wisconsin Cooperative Extension Director, Municipal Judge, DA's Office Director of Victims Services, Wisconsin Community Services Administrator, Juvenile Justice Advisory Board Member, and a Waukesha County Citizen Member; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the CJCC is to enhance public safety in Waukesha County through community collaboration by ensuring offender accountability, providing rehabilitation programs and supporting the rights and needs of victims; and

WHEREAS, a Pretrial Services subunit of the CJCC is necessary in order to obtain access to the National Crime Information Center (NCIC) to conduct criminal background checks on pretrial defendants; and

WHEREAS, the CJCC seeks to establish a Pretrial Services subunit as the designated pretrial release agency, which is authorized to perform pretrial release supervision of accused persons or criminal offenders; and

WHEREAS, the Pretrial Services subunit of the CJCC will perform the administration of criminal justice and a substantial portion (greater than 50%) of its annual budget will be allocated to the administration of criminal justice; and

WHEREAS, the Pretrial Services subunit will perform the following activities related to the administration of criminal justice: pretrial release, pretrial supervision, and rehabilitation of accused persons or criminal offenders.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that the Waukesha County Department of Health and Human Services, Criminal Justice Collaborating Council (CJCC), Pretrial Services subunit is hereby established and designated to perform the administration of criminal justice through pretrial release, pretrial supervision, and rehabilitation of accused persons or criminal offenders.

ESTABLISH A PRETRIAL SERVICES SUBUNIT OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE COLLABORATING COUNCIL (CJCC) AUTHORIZED TO PERFORM PRETRIAL RELEASE SUPERVISION IN WAUKESHA COUNTY

Presented by: Health & Human Services Committee
Christine M. Howard, Chair
Fina Batzko
Kathleen M. Cummings And Old Management of the Commings of th
Joel R. Gaughan
Darlene M. Johnson
Duane E. Paulson
Jeremy Walz
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on Date: 12/21/18 Kathleen Novack, County Clerk
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, is hereby:
Approved: X Vetoed: Date: 12-28-18 Paul Farrow, County Executive

RollCall-Pro Premium Tuesday, December 18, 2018 at 06:33 PM			
D1. Foti	AYE	D14 - Wood	AYE
D2 - Zimmermann	AYE	D15 - Mitchell	AYE
D3 - Morris	AYE	D16 - Crowley	AYE
D4 - Batzko	AYE	D17 - Paulson	AYE
D5 - Dondlinger	AYE	D18 - Nelson	AYE
D6 - Walz	AYE	D19 - Cummings	(2) AYE
D7 - Grant	AYE	D20 - Schellinger	AYE
D8 - Michalski	AYE	D21 - Gaughan	AYE
D9 - Heinrich	AYE	D22 - Wysocki	AYE
D10 - Swan	Absent	D23 - Hammitt	AYE
D11 - Howard	(M) AYE	D24 - Whittow	Absent
D12 - Wolff	AYE	D25 - Johnson	AYE
D13 - Decker	AYE		
173.0.060	3	Paccod (23 V - 0 N - 2 Ahcont)	Maiority Voto